Companies Act, 2013, (including any statutory modification(s) and reenactment(s) thereof for the time being in 
force) and the rules framed thereunder, consent of the Members be and is hereby accorded to increase the 
Authorized Share Capital of the Company from the present Rs. 46,00,00,000 (Rupees Forty Six Crore Only) 
consisting of 4,60,00,000 (Four Crore Sixty Lakh only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each to Rs. 
51,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifty One Crore Only) divided into 5,10,00,000 (Five Crore Ten Lakh only) Equity Shares of 
Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby altered by 
substituting the existing Clause V thereof by the following new Clause V as under: 

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 51,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifty One Crore Only) divided into 
5,10,00,000 (Five Crore Ten Lakh only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each with the power to increase, 
reduce, divide, sub divide into various classes of shares and attach thereto to such preferential rights, privileges, 
conditions, restrictions as may be determined by the company in accordance with its Articles of Association and

[...]

hereby accorded to the Board of Directors of the Company (hereinafter referred to as the “Board” which term 
shall be deemed to include any committee which the Board may have constituted or hereinafter constitute to 
exercise its powers including the powers conferred by this resolution) to offer, issue and allot on preferential basis 
upto 32,65,000 (Thirty Two Lakh Sixty Five Thousand only) warrants, each warrant is carrying a right/ entitlement 
to convert or exchange for 1 (One) fully paid-up equity share of the Company of face value of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten 
only), at a price of Rs. 75 (Rupees Seventy Five only) per warrant (“Warrant Issue Price”) (including the warrant 
subscription price and the warrant exercise price) or at such other price as may be determined in accordance with 
the provisions of Chapter V of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, whichever is higher, payable in cash  aggregating up to Rs. 
24,48,75,000 (Twenty Four Crore Forty Eight Lakh and Seventy Five Thousand Only) to Mr. Shivaji Tukaram 
Akhade one of the Promoters of the Company, in one or more tranches, on a preferential basis (“Warrant Holder”) 
on such other terms and conditions and in such manner as are stipulated in the statement pursuant to section

[...]

To increase the authorised share capital of the company and consequently to alter the capital clause in the 
memorandum of association of the company 

Pursuant to provisions of Section 60(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 the details of capital structure is as under:  

- Authorised share capital  of the Company is Rs. 46,00,00,000 (Forty Six Crores only)  divided  into 
4,60,00,000 (Four  Crores Sixty Lakhs only) Equity shares of ₹ 10/- each.  

- Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital of the Company is Rs. 45,37,54,010 (Forty Five Crores Thirty Seven 
Lakhs Fifty Four Thousand and ten only)  divided into 4,53,75,401 (Four  Crores Fifty Three Lakhs Seventy Five 
Thousand Four Hundred and One only) Equity shares of ₹ 10/- each. 

In order to meet the business objectives and raising further equity funds, it is proposed to increase the Authorised 
Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 46,00,00,000 (Forty Six Crore only)  divided  into 4,60,00,000 (Four Crores 
Sixty Lakhs only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each to Rs. 51,00,00,000 (Fifty One Crore only)  
divided into 5,10,00,000  (Five Crore Ten Lakh only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten only) each by creation of 
an additional 50,00,000 (Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees ten only) each. Hence the Resolution to 
increase the Authorised Share Capital and amendment to Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the

[...]

Company, to enhance networth, financial position and ensuring long term growth and expansion including 
enhancing the Shareholder value. 

The Special Resolution as mentioned under item no. 2 proposes to authorize the Board of Directors to issue and 
allot up to 32,65,000 (Thirty Two Lakh Sixty Five Thousand only) Warrants to the Promoter in such manner and 
on such terms and conditions as prescribed under SEBI ICDR Regulations and in compliance with Sections 42 
and 62 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, the Companies (Prospectus and